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Indian High Commission at Dacca
1260. Sardar Iqbal Singh: Will the

Prime Minister be pleased to state:
(a ) whether the members of Indian

High Commission at Dacca are shadowed by the Pakistan Security Police;
and

(b) if so, whether Government of India has drawn the attention of the Government of Pakistan to this matter?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs (Shri Jawaharlal
Nehru): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A protest was lodged with the TSast Pakistan Government but they have denied that this was being done

Manufacture of Automobile Tyres
1261. Sardar Iqbal Singh: Will the

Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1066 on the 10th March, 1958 and state the progress made so far in regard to each of the schemes licensed for the manufacture of Automobile tyres in India?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri 1*1 Bahadur Shastri):
A statement is laid on the Table of the Bouse. [See Appendix III, sataextae No. 1211.

Iran On liw w u t with Ja*an

f  Shri Vajpayee;
J Shri Panifrahi;
t Shri Assar:
{'Shri S. Das Gayta:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
243 on the 19th August, 1958 and lay a copy of the agreement reached between India and Japan on the price of iron ore?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri):
The agreement reached contains the details of a business contract which are normally treated as confidential by all business organisations. I trust the Hon’ble Members will bear with me if I try to adopt this business practice in regard to the business contracts of the State Trading Corporation.

Treatment of T.B.-hit Miners

1263. Sardar Iqbal Singh: Win the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have sponsored a scheme for domiciliary treatment to the coal mine workers suffering from T.B.; and

(b) if so, the details of this scheme?

The Deputy Minister of Labour
(Shri Abid A li): (a) and (b). A scheme for domiciliary treatment to the coal mine workers suffering from^
T.B. in the coalfields of Bihar and.
Bengal, who do not get admission either in the T.B. Clinics of the Coal Mines Labour Welfare Fund or the various Sanatoria where beds have been reserved by the Fund, has been sanctioned on the 12th June, 1958 for a period of six months as an experimental measure. The number of patients to be brought under the scheme will for the present be limit*
ed to 800.

